
 
 
 

PLANNING 
 
Date: Monday 17 February 2025 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Manager on 01392 265477. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Knott (Chair), Patrick (Deputy Chair), Asvachin, Atkinson, Banyard, Bennett, Hughes, 
Hussain, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller-Boam, Mitchell, M, Pole and Rolstone 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
1    Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 
 
2    Minutes 

 
 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2025. 
 

(Pages 5 - 
16)  

3    Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item. 
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

 
4    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 

OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 

 



wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: - 
  
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

Public Speaking 

Public speaking on planning applications and tree preservation orders is permitted at this 
Committee.  Only one speaker in support and one opposed to the application may speak and the 
request must be made by 10 am on the Thursday before the meeting.  
 
For this meeting, the deadline for public speaking is Thursday 13th February 2025. Full details on 
public speaking are available here: Speaking At Planning Committee.  

 
  

  
5    Planning Application No. 25/0022/VOC - Land South West Of Blakeslee 

Drive 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director for Place. 
 

(Pages 17 
- 40)  

6    Planning Application No. 24/1396/ECC - Wonford Community And Learning 
Centre, Burnthouse Lane 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director for Place. 
 

(Pages 41 
- 60)  

7    List of Decisions Made and Withdrawn Applications 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director for Place. 
 

(Pages 61 
- 78)  

8    Appeals Report 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director for Place.  
 

(Pages 79 
- 82) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Monday 24 March 2025 at 
5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265107 for further information. 
 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107. 
 

https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/major-schemes/speaking-at-the-planning-committee/register-to-speak-at-the-planning-committee/




This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 13 January 2025 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Paul Knott (Chair) 
Councillors Patrick, Asvachin, Banyard, Bennett, Hussain, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller-Boam, 
Mitchell, M, Pole and Rolstone 

 
Also Present 
 
Strategic Director for Place, Planning Solicitor, Principal Project Manager (Development) 
(MD), Assistant Planning Manager (HS) and Democratic Services Officer (PMD) 

 
  

1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 
  

2   PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 24/0911/MDO - THE HARLEQUIN CENTRE, 
PAUL STREET, EXETER EX4 3TT 

 
The Assistant Service Lead – Development Management (Major Projects) 
presented the application to modify the s106 legal agreement tied to planning 
permission ref. 21/1104/FUL to pay a financial contribution in lieu of the provision of 
affordable private rent units to improve scheme viability. 
 
Members received a presentation which included:- 

  site location plan; 
  aerial views; 
  overview of permitted scheme; 
  approved site plan; 
  streetscenes; 
  hardworks plan – landscaped gardens; 
  softworks plan – pocket park; 
  interpretation centre; 
  new footbridge; 
  LVIA views – Upper Paul Street, Queen Street and proposed landscaped 

gardens; 
  S106 planning obligations; and 
  Recommendation. 

 
The Assistant Service Lead – Development Management (Major Projects), the 
Strategic Director for Place and the Planning Solicitor responded to questions from 
Members as follows:- 

  details on the viability study were set out in the report; 
  discussions with the developer had started in 2023; 
  the S106 money to be paid by the developer would be capped at £7.5m; 
  the developer had agreed to pay some of the money (£2m) upfront; 
  the remaining £5.5m would be subject to a further valuation exercise; 
  the scheme was expected to be delivered towards t
[...]
e developer had taken a long time to finally 

choose to change the S106 conditions; 
  did not like how ECC were essentially being held hostage by the developer 

but found it preferable to take the money being offered; and 
  called for any approval to be tied up legally as much as possible. 

 
Councillor Ketchin:- 

  referred to other co-living schemes in the city; and 
  advised that he would be making a decision on the application based on 

what he knew to be true rather than assumptions. 
 
Councillor Banyard:- 

  regretted that the project as originally applied for was not deliverable; 
  disputed that a price hike in construction costs counted as exceptional 

circumstances, given that everything was affected by inflation; 
  felt it important to stand up for Exeter City Council’s Affordable Housing 

SPD; and 
  would not support the recommendation. 

 
Councillor Miller-Boam:- 

  expressed disappointment at the unviability of the original proposal but 
welcomed the reassurances given by officers as well as the upfront payment 
from the developer; and 

  was keen to see progress being made as quickly as possible. 
 
The recommendation was to delegate to grant completion of a Deed of Variation to 
the s106 agreement relating to planning permission 21/1104/FUL to pay a financial 
contribution in lieu of the provision of affordable private rent units. 
 
The Chair moved and Councillor Patrick seconded the recommendation, which 
was voted upon and CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED to delegate to grant completion of a Deed of Variation to the s106 
agreement relating to planning permission 21/1104/FUL to pay a financial 
contribution in lieu of the provision of affordable private rent units. 
 
  

3   PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 24/0820/FUL - 47-48 SIDWELL STREET, 
EXETER, EX4 6NS 

 
The Assistant Service Lead – (DM) City Development presented the application for 
Change of use from vacant restaurant and takeaway (Sui Generis Use Class) to 
24/7 Adult Gaming Centre (Sui
[...]
ted that the developer clearly listened to 
officers. 

 
The recommendation was for approval subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
The Chair moved and Councillor Patrick seconded the recommendation, which was 
voted upon and CARRIED unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for redevelopment of an existing boat repair and 
maintenance storage shed with accommodation above be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
  

5   LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 
 

The report of the Strategic Director for Place was noted. 
 
  

6   APPEALS REPORT 
 

The report of the Strategic Director for Place was noted. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.31 pm and closed at 9.52 pm) 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 

Page 16



Planning Committee Report 25/0022/VOC 
 

 

1.0 Application information 

Number: 25/0022/VOC 

Applicant Name: Mr Harry Martin, 

Proposal: Variation of condition 1 to supersede affordable housing 
layout of approval 24/0317/RES (Approval of access, layout, 
scale, appearance and landscaping reserved matters 
pursuant to planning permission ref. 23/0584/OUT and 
additional details including lighting, drainage and bat/bird 
boxes) 

Site Address: Land South West Of Blakeslee Drive 

Exeter 

Registration Date: 10 January 2025 

Link to Documentation: https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/permissions-and-
applications/related-documents/?appref=25/0022/VOC 

Case Officer: Mr Christopher Cummings 

Ward Member(s): Cllr Ellis-Jones, Cllr Rolstone, Cllr Williams 

 

Reason Application is Going to Committee: 

The Council’s Constitution delegates minor variations of existing section 106 legal 
agreements (S106) to the Head of City Development, subject to consultation with the 
Chair of Planning Committee. The proposal is not considered to be a minor variation 
of a S106, therefore the decision must be made by the Planning Committee. 

2.0 Summary of recommendation 

Approval subject to conditions 

3.0 Reason f
[...]
on 27 June 2024 for 40 dwellings 
(including 14 affordable dwellings) under approval 24/0317/RES. 

 

Page 21



This proposal seeks to vary Condition 1 (Approved Plans) of approval 24/0317/RES, 
specifically the Affordable Housing tenure plan to create a 100% Affordable Housing 
scheme. This will alter the location of the Affordable Housing units through the 
development and the level of each type of Affordable Housing. 

 

In addition the associated S106 Agreement will be adjusted to change the Affordable 
Housing requirement from 35% to a minimum of 35%, remove references to First 
Homes, update mortgagee exclusion clauses and amend the public open space 
maintenance responsibilities. 

 

7.0 Supporting information provided by applicant 

- Application form 

- Updated drawing BLAK/2023 112 Rev P1 – Tenure Layout 

8.0 Relevant planning history 

 

Reference Proposal Decision Decision Date 

 

23/0584/OUT Outline application for 
development of up to 50 
dwellings and associated 
open space and 
infrastructure (all matters 
reserved) 

PER 01.03.2024 

 

24/0317/RES Approval of access, layout, 
scale, appearance and 
landscaping reserved 
matters pursuant to planning 
permission ref. 23/0584/OUT 
and additional details 
including lighting, drainage 
and bat/bird boxes 

PER 27.06.2024 

 

24/0375/DIS Condition Discharge: 
Conditions 7 (updated 
ecological management and 
mitigation plan), 8 (CEMP), 9 
(Contamination) and 12 
(Waste Audit) of approval 
23/0584/OUT 

CPA 11.07.2024 

 

Page 22



24/0947/DIS Condition Discharge: 
Condition 2 (Construction 
Management Plan) of 
approval 24/0317/RES 

CFD 19.09.2024 

 

24/0948/NMA Non-material amendment: 
Revisions to Ashdown and 
Ashdown Corner house 
types approved under 
24/0317/RES 

PER 22.08.2024 

 

24/0975/DIS Condition Discharge: Part 
discharge of Condition 9 
(contamination) of approval 
23/0584/OUT in relation to 
part 2 remediation scheme 

CPA 30.08.2024 

 

24/1004/MDO Modification to S106 
Agreement to exclude First 
Homes 

PCO  

 

24/1103/NMA Non-material amendment to 
approval 23/0584/OUT to 
alter wording of Condition 5 
from pre-commencement to 
pre-above ground works. 

PER 18.11.2024 

 

24/1110/NMA Non-Material Amendment of 
24/0317/RES to revert the 
amendments made on 
24/0948/NMA to remove the 
proposed Ashdown corner 
and range back to an 
Ashdown Corner; to amend 
the schedule on the 
approved planning layout to 
correctly align with the 
housetype pack; to 
supersede the Silverdale 
housetype drawing on plot 1 
with a Barnwood housetype 
drawing to correctly match 
the approved planning 
layout; and to supersede the 
Chiltern housetype for plots 

PER 14.10.2024 

Page 23



4,12 and 24 with the 
Deepdale housetype. 

 

24/1218/DIS Discharge condition 3 
(Materials) of reserved 
matters approval 
24/0317/RES (Approval of 
access, layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping 
reserved matters pursuant to 
planning permission ref. 
23/0584/OUT and additional 
details including lighting, 
drainage and bat/bird boxes) 

PER 19.12.2024 

 

24/1455/NMA Non-material amendment to 
amend Condition 1: 
Approved Plans to add 
105_P1_Phasing Plan in 
relation to approval 
24/0317/RES (Approval of 
access, layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping 
reserved matters pursuant to 
planning permission ref. 
23/0584/OUT and additional 
details including lighting, 
drainage and bat/bird boxes) 

PER 17.12.2024 

 

24/1525/DIS Discharge condition 16 
(Materials) of planning 
permission 23/0584/OUT - 
Outline application for 
development of up to 50 
dwellings and associated 
open space and 
infrastructure (all matters 
reserved) 

CFD 02.01.2025 

 

    

9.0 List of constraints  

 
The site and the surrounding area is covered by a blanket Tree Preservation Order and 
is within the zone of influence for the protected marine sites 

Page 24



 

10.0 Consultations 

All consultee responses can be viewed in full on the Council’s website. 

ECC Housin
[...]
el will be secured by approved plans and any deviation would need a further 
planning application. 

Careful consideration of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) requirements have 
been undertaken and the loss of CIL would not be a material planning consideration 
in this instance as there are no infrastructure projects funded by CIL which are 
necessary to make the scheme acceptable. 

 

The removal of the First Homes requirement from the S106 brings the legal 
agreement in accordance with the latest update to the NPPF, and the changes to the 
Mortgagee in Possession clause allow for greater funding opportunities for AH. 

The removal of the management company requirements and service charges for the 
public open space is also acceptable, with the site being operated by a single AH 
provider that will provide this service.  

 

It is therefore considered that the proposed increase in AH provision from 35% to 
100% is acceptable and the associated S106 modifications are appropriate and 
relevant to this change in AH level. 

18.0 Recommendation  

a) DELEGATE TO THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT TO GRANT SUBJECT TO 
THE CONDITIONS BELOW AND THE COMPLETION OF A DEED OF VARIATION 
TO THE S106 AGREEMENT RELATING TO PLANNING PERMISSIONS 
23/0584/OUT TO INCREASE AFFORDABLE HOUSING LEVELS, REMOVE 
REFERENCE TO FIRST HOMES, ADJUST MORTGAGEE IN POSSESSION 
CLAUSE AND MODIFY PUBLIC OPEN SPACE MAINTENANCE 
RESPONSIBILITIES AS SET OUT IN THIS REPORT. 

 
 

Conditions 

 

 1) Condition: Approved Plans 

 

Page 33



The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  

- BLAK/2023-110 Rev P6 - Location Plan 

- BLAK/2023 102 Rev P18 - Planning Layout 

- BLAK/2023 112 Rev P1- Tenure Layout 

- BLAK/2023 104 Rev P5 - Storey Heights Layout 

- BLAK/2023 105 Rev P5 - Parking Allocation Layout 

- BLAK/2023 106 Rev P5 - EV Charging Layout 

- BLAK/2023 107 Rev P5 - Material Plan 

- BLAK/2023 108 Rev P5 - Refuse Collection Layout
[...]
drawn to your attention that where a chargeable development is 
commenced before the Local Authority has received a valid commencement notice 
(ie where pre-commencement conditions have not been discharged) the Local 
Authority may impose a surcharge, and the ability to claim any form of relief from the 
payment of the Levy will be foregone.  You must apply for any relief and receive 
confirmation from the Council before commencing development.  For further 
information please see www.exeter.gov.uk/cil. 

Page 37



 

 3) Outline Conditions 

 

All conditions imposed on the outline approval 23/0584/OUT are hereby reiterated in 
as much as they relate to the development and have yet to be discharged in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason: To safeguard the rights of control by the Local Planning Authority in respect 
of the reserved matters.  

 

 

b) REFUSE PERMISSION FOR THE REASONS SET OUT BELOW IF THE LEGAL 
AGREEMENT UNDER SECTION 106 OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING 
ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED) IS NOT COMPLETED BY 17 AUGUST 2025 OR SUCH 
EXTENDED TIME AS AGREED IN WRITING BY THE SERVICE LEAD (CITY 
DEVELOPMENT) 

Page 38



R
ail H

alt

135

FF

139

H
ouse

N
ew

court

Drain

Drain

Pond

R
ailw

ay Line.

R
ailw

ay Line.

Exeter Golf Club & Country Club.

H
aH

a

H
a

H
a

H
a

H
a

W
i

W
i

W
i

W
i

H
a

H
aH

aH
a

H
a

N
o

N
o

226/231

240

241

242

243

244

245

246

247

248249

250

251

252

253
254

255

256

257

258

259

260

261

262

263

264

265

266

267

268269

270

271

272

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

P 226

P 227

P232

P239

P280

P292

P256

P257

P261

P260

P259

P233

P222

P231

G255

G254

G195

G253

G263

G258

P259

232/237

P281

P282

P283

P284

P285

P286

P287

P288

P289

P290

P291

P273

P274

P275

P276

P272

P271

P270

P269

P268

P249

P248

P247

P246

P245

P244

G262

G264

G265

G266

G267

P234

P235

P236

P237

P238

P241

P242

P243

P230

P229

P228

275 - 280

281 - 286

287 - 292Es

Es

[...]
Council  

Proposal: Refurbishment of the existing Wonford Sports Centre and 
Community and Learning Centre, including the demolition of 
the existing gym, Phoenix Centre and Outdoor changing 
rooms and construction of a new hub and FA changing 
facilities. The new Hub will accommodate a cafe area, 
changing facilities, studio and gym. 

Site Address:  Wonford Community And Learning Centre  

Burnthouse Lane 

Registration Date:  2 December 2024   

Link to Documents: https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/permissions-and-
applications/related-documents/?appref=24/1396/ECC  

Ward Member(s):  Cllr Marina Asvachin, Cllr Jane Begley, Cllr Tony Wardle  

 
Reason Application is going to Committee:  
The Head of City Development considers the application to be a significant application 
that should be determined by the Planning Committee in accordance with the Exeter 
City Council Constitution. 

2.0 Summary of recommendation 

GRANT permission subject to conditions as set out in report. 

3.0 Reason for the recommendation 

The development conforms to the Development Plan and National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) (2024) with no harmful impact on its surroundings. As such, this 
application is recommended for approval. 

4.0 Table of key planning issues 

Issue Conclusion 

The Principle of the Proposed 
Development 

This proposal involves the regeneration of 
the existing use and is therefore 
acceptable in principle. Some parts of the 
site will be retained and refurbished, while 
others will be demolished and rebuilt with 
improved facilities. These changes do not 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6

https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SND0TAHBKHL00
https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/permissions-and-applications/related-documents/?appref=24/1396/ECC
https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/permissions-and-applications/related-documents/?appref=24/1396/ECC


Issue Conclusion 

alter the acceptability of
[...]
iven to the Masterplan it is not a compelling. The 
development being considered at appeal was considered to meet the development 
plan as a whole and the appeal was allowed subject to conditions and S106 planning 
obligations. 
 
No applications for costs were submitted and none were granted by the Inspector. 
 
For the Decision Notice, see: 
 

Reference: APP/Y1110/W/24/3350940 (planninginspectorate.gov.uk) 

3.3  

 
 

4.  New Appeals 

4.1  

4.2  

4.3  

 Ian Collinson 
Strategic Director for Place, City Development 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling the report:  
Letters, application files and appeal documents referred to in report are available for 
inspection from: City Development, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Contact for enquiries: Democratic Services (Committees) - Tel: 01392 265275 

 

Page 81

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3350940&CoID=0


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	PLANNING
	Agenda


	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Planning Application No. 25/0022/VOC - Land South West Of Blakeslee Drive
	25-0022-VOC Site Locaton Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	6 Planning Application No. 24/1396/ECC - Wonford Community And Learning Centre, Burnthouse Lane
	24-1396-ECC Site Location Plan
	Sheets
	08301 - Location Plan



	7 List of Decisions Made and Withdrawn Applications
	Delegated Decisions 17-01-2025 to 06-02-2025

	8 Appeals Report





Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Monday 17 February 2025

Present:-

Councillor Knott (Chair)
Councillors Patrick, Asvachin, Atkinson, Banyard, Hughes, Jobson, Miller-Boam, Mitchell, M,
Pole and Rolstone

Apologies

Councillors Bennett, Hussain and Ketchin

Also Present

Strategic Director for Place, Assistant Service Lead — Development Management (Major
Projects), Planning Solicitor, Principal Project Manager, City Development and Democratic
Services Manager

13 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2025 were taken as read,
approved, and signed by the Chair as correct.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members declared the following interests:

e Councillor Asvachin — Minute No. 16.

15 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 25/0022/VOC - LAND SOUTH WEST OF
BLAKESLEE DRIVE

The Principal Project Manager, City Development presented the application for a
variation of condition 1 to supersede the affordable housing layout of approval
24/0317/RES (Approval of access, layout, scale, appearance and landscaping
reserved matters pursuant to planning permission ref. 23/0584/OUT and additional
details including lighting, drainage, and bat/bird boxes).

Members received a presentation which included:-

site location plan;

aerial view;

approved tenure layout;
proposed tenure layout;
key issues; and

officer recommendation.

Particular reference was made to the application proposed changing the approved
40 dwelling scheme from 35% affordable housing to 100% affordable housing,
which would require a change to the Section 106 agreement. There was significant
demand for affordable housing and the proposed tenure split of 55% social rent
and 45% intermediate housing, was considered acceptable.

The Principal Project Manager, City Development responded to questions from



Members as follows:-

the 100% affordable housing related only to this site and could not be carried
forward to other sites;

the selection of residents would be controlled through a choice system;

the number of houses had remained the same;

there were no changes to the layout of the site, but a change to the tenure of
housing now being affordable housing;

applicants would come through the Devon Home Choice scheme, but
clarification would be provided by the speaker from Live West;

Live West proposed managing public open space in house to prevent paying
another company to manage it; and

the original conditioned landscape management plan was still in place.

Mr GJ, speaking in favour of the application, made particular reference to:-

Live West supported the revised application to deliver 40 additional affordable
homes at the site;

the revisions removed the requirement for first homes, removing the lower
limits for the delivery of affordable homes, and amending the mortgage and
possession clause within the Section 106 agreement;

there were changes to the landscape management and a new layout plan;
the changes aligned with recent national policy changes and were necessary
for the funding and delivery of social rent homes;

the application sought to vary the Section 106 to enable the delivery of
affordable homes by Live West; and

the Mortgage Possession Clause, sought to replace the clause to an industry
standard and aid loan funding secured against homes.

Mr GJ responded to Members’ questions as follows:-

Live West worked proactively with Devon Home Choice to prioritise homes for
those with priority housing needs to offer suitable accommodation;

Live West was a strategic funding partner with Homes England, and had
secured funds to deliver the homes;

the proposal was to deliver 22 homes for social rent and 18 for shared
ownership;

social rent was normally 60% of the market rent, which was more affordable
than affordable rent (80% of the market rent); and

the mortgage clause changes related to securing funding from banks but were
not directly related to shared ownership.

During the debate, Members welcomed the proposal and highlighted Live West as
an excellent partner for housing provision.

The recommendation was for a variation of condition 1 to supersede the affordable
housing layout of approval 24/0317/RES (Approval of access, layout, scale,
appearance and landscaping reserved matters pursuant to planning permission ref.
23/0584/0OUT and additional details including lighting, drainage, and bat/bird
boxes) as set out in the report.

The Chair moved and Councillor Mitchell seconded the recommendation, which
was voted upon and CARRIED.

RESOLVED to



16

a) delegate to the Head of City Development to grant subject to the conditions
listed in the report and the completion of a Deed of Variation to the S106
agreement relating to planning permissions 23/0584/0OUT to increase affordable
housing levels, remove reference to First Homes, adjust mortgagee in possession
clause and modify public open space maintenance responsibilities as set out in this
report. / and as amended during the meeting; and

b) refuse permission for the reasons set out below if the legal agreement under
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) is not
completed by 17 August 2025 or such extended time as agreed in writing by the
Head of City Development.

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 24/1396/ECC - WONFORD COMMUNITY AND
LEARNING CENTRE, BURNTHOUSE LANE

Councillor Asvachin declared a non-pecuniary interest and left the meeting
as a Committee Member during consideration of the item. Councillor
Asvachin, having registered to speak under Standing Order No. 44 and
returned to speak during the Member and public speaking section of the item
and left the meeting after speaking.

The Assistant Service Lead — Development Management (Major Projects)
presented the application for the redevelopment of the existing Wonford Sports
Centre and Community and Learning Centre, including the demolition of the
existing gym, Phoenix Centre and Outdoor changing rooms and construction of a
new hub and FA changing facilities. The new Hub would also accommodate a cafe
area, changing facilities, studio, and gym.

Members received a presentation which included:-

the site location and context;

location plan;

an aerial view;

photos of the existing building and view;

the proposed ground floor and mezzanine;

the proposed north, east, south, and west elevations;
the proposed landscape plan;

axonometric and illustrative views;

the planning balance; and

the recommendation.

The Assistant Service Lead — Development Management (Major Projects),
responded to questions from Members as follows:-

o this was a full application and existing solar panels would be retained, with
additional panels also being added;

e existing gas boilers would also be retained due to their age, and improvements
to the building's thermal dynamics would be made. The design also allowed for
future connection to the local energy network;

e although the image was illustrative, the submitted layout plan showed the
actual number of disabled parking spaces;

¢ the Police Designing Out Crime Officer recommendations included CCTV,
square drain pipes, and flush doors and there would be no issue in including a
condition for these details;

e sports pitches were not included in the application;

e changing the material from red brick to another type could have visual



benefits, however if Members were minded to condition the Police Designing
Out Crime Officer recommendations, antisocial behaviour issues would be
covered;

e policies did not specify a number for EV charging points, but there were two
spaces available in the scheme with a condition for their provision;

¢ confirmation was needed on whether there were accessible changing rooms;

e the boundary treatment provided a guardrail to indicate public and private
spaces;

o the impact of the cafe viability and removing seating was expected to be
minor;

o the car park footprint and number of spaces remained unchanged; and

¢ no additional information was available on proposals to encourage
inclusiveness as part of the scheme.

Speaking under Standing Order 44, Councillor Asvachin made reference to:-

e after many years and consultations, the final plan application was welcomed;

¢ the Wonford Community Centre, operated a wide variety of clubs and
activities, a friendly café providing a social lifestyle for Wonford residents;

¢ the building was in urgent need of updating, notably the heating and leaks;

o if approved the updates would commence as soon as funding was provided,;
and

¢ alot of work had been undertaken between, the planning team, the trustees,
and the community to move this forward and it was hoped Members would
support the application.

In responses to questions from Members, Councillor Asvachin made the following
further comments:-

e several consultations had been held, starting before the COVID Pandemic,
which included resident sounding boards, open days, and social media to
gather community input; and

¢ funding was the primary concern for residents and Trustees. A full-sized
football pitch would be welcomed but was not feasible due to space
constraints.

During the debate, Members expressed the following views:-

e there was concern about crime and antisocial behaviour in the area and the
need to include the recommendations from the Police Designing Out Crime
Officer as a condition to address these concerns;

e concerns about funding availability;

e was there a potential for a phased development approach with funding and
delivery?

o there appeared to be insufficient accessible parking and electric vehicle
charging points, with the recommendation only including one double electric
charging point for two cars;

o the improvements to biodiversity were welcomed;

e recessed doorways and access control were raised were potential issues
relating to the crime measures on the design; and

¢ the Planning Committee needed to consider all aspects of the application,
rather focus solely on anti-social behaviour.

The Strategic Director for Place made the following concluding points:

o there was a further design stage (RIBA stage 4) which would be fully funded to



17

provide detailed engineering plans before going to tender; and

e the comments from the Police Designing Out Crime Officer were advisory and
could be considered as planning condition to ensure safety and security in
building design stage.

Councillor Hughes proposed and Councillor Pole seconded that a condition be
added to include additional security measures as recommended by the Police
Designing Out Crime Officer.

The Strategic Director for Place advised that the exact wording of this additional
condition could be delegated to Planning Officers, in consultation with the Chair for
inclusion in the decision notice, should Members be minded to grant planning
permission. The reasoning of the condition would be in accordance with Members
comments. It was noted that RIBA stage four, would be where the issues raised
would be considered.

During the debate on the amendment Members expressed the following views:-

¢ there was concern about the potential financial implications later in the process
and there needed to be an allowance for design variance for later in the
process;

e the planning committee needed to ensure there was still room for sensible
planning considerations going forward to incorporate the Police Designing Out
Crime Officer recommendations without imposing restrictions;

e it was noted that the plan showed 12 out of 18 spaces were for disabled
parking;

e it was suggested that wording of the amendment should be kept vague to
allow for future design improvements; and

¢ full consideration should be given to police recommendations, but the
amendment process could proceed if the proposer and seconder agree for the
exact wording to be finalised by officers in consultation with the Chair.

Clir Hughes advised that the additional security measures listed, were for public
understanding, rather than a directive for inclusion in the amendment. Clir Hughes
emphasised trust in the Strategic Director for Place and the officers to
appropriately word the planning conditions.

The Chair moved and Councillor Patrick seconded the recommendation and
inclusion of the amendment, which was voted upon and CARRIED as amended.

RESOLVED that planning permission for the refurbishment of the existing Wonford
Sports Centre and Community and Learning Centre, including the demolition of the
existing gym, Phoenix Centre and Outdoor changing rooms and construction of a
new hub and FA changing facilities. The new Hub would also accommodate a cafe
area, changing facilities, studio and gym be approved subject to the conditions set
out in the report update sheet and as amended during the meeting.

LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS

Members received the report and following questions raised, the Strategic Director
for Place and the Project Manager (Planning) advised:-

e a split decision in planning applications meant that one part of an
application was approved and one part was refused;

¢ a certificate of lawfulness determined whether an HMO had lawful use and
wasn’t a planning judgment;

¢ the Article 4 direction required planning permission for the use of HMOs in



certain areas, to control their increased use.
The report of the Strategic Director for Place was noted.

18 APPEALS REPORT

The report of the Strategic Director for Place was noted.

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.50 pm)

Chair



